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APPENDIX A

St. Clair Shores District Court April 19, 2018 Letter in Response



The 40th District Court

Mark A. Fratarcangeli 27701 JEFFERSON AVE. Telephone: (586) 445-

CHIEF JUDGE . ST. CLAIR SHORES, MI 48081 eiep gzi gg 63 772_23?8
AT T

Joseph Craigen Oster Andrea R. Strassburg

DISTRICT COURT JUDGE Court Administrator

April 19,2018

Roummel Ingram #398240

Gus Harrison Correctional Facility
2727 East Beecher St.

Adrian, MI 49221

Re: DC050476FY and DC050669FY

Dear Mr. Ingram:

In response to your recent letter, as stated before your case was bound over to 16% Circuit
Court on November 28,2005, so you will need to contact them with any of your request.

Sincerely,

C. Carlton
Deputy Court Clerk



APPENDIX B

Sixth Judicial Circuit Court of Michigan April 23, 2018 Letter in Response



KEVIN M. OEFFNER - @bg @ﬁ’ﬂlﬁ @ﬂuft DAVID BILSON, EsQ.

DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

SouRTAqImETRATeR for the Sixth Judicial Civeuit of Michigan
To: AWyl NG , MDOC #__ 39824
Request Date: 112)¢ Case No.._ D5~ 9634q7-fC Date:_ /23|19

O You may be eligible to appeal your judgment or order by “right” or “leave”. If you wish to request the
appointment of appellate counsel, please complete both sides of the enclosed form CC 265 and send it back to
this court.

O Your transcripts were never transcribed. The court will order the preparation of the requested transcripts and
mail them to you. This can take up to 100 days.

O Our records reflect that your case is currently on appeal and/or that your court appointed appellate counsel has
possession of the documents requested. Please contact your court appointed appellate counsel.

(name and address of court-appointed appellate counsel)

O To obtain copies of your documents pursuant to MCR 6.433, please state specifically which post-conviction
remedies you intend to pursue. No action will be taken on your request at this time.

O To obtain copies of transcripts and other documents, please identify the documents specifically. A request for
“all documents” or the “entire file” is not specific. No action will be taken at this time.

/ﬁ The circuit court files does not contain pre-sentence information reports (PSI). After sentencing, the PSI is sent
directly to the correctional facility. No action will be taken on this request.
'\@‘ The circuit court file does not contain police reports, witness statements, exhibits, district court files, prosecutor
reports, evidence, exhibits, personal correspondence, stenographer notes, or other documents that you have
otier cocrmRb &
requested. No ‘action will be taken on this request. 7% pnore 2y ‘
discortay o Zxc KeES

O Our records reflect that the documents requested were a]ready sent to you. Under the Michigan Court Rules, you
must show good cause why you should receive another copy. No action will be taken at this time.

O Your showing of good cause for additional copies is [ denied or [ deemed insufficient. No action will be taken

, on this request. '

O Our records reflect that your request is duplicative of previous requests for which the court has provided one or
more copies of the documents and good cause was not shown for additional copies. No action will be taken
on this request.

O Complying with your request would constitute legal advice. We are prohibited by law from providing legal
advice. No action will be taken on this request.

O Other:

Revised: June 2016

v

1200 N TELEGRAPH RD DEPT 404 + PONTIAC Ml 48341-0404 + PHONE (248) 452-2159 + FAX (248) 858-1999
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APPENDIX C

Farmington Hills District Court April 24, 2018 Letter in Response



STATE OF MICHIGAN

THE DISTRICT COURT

31605 W. ELEVEN MILE ROAD

FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48336
PHONE 248-871-2900
FAX 248-871-2901

MARLA E. PARKER DAVID WALSH JAMES B. BRADY
DISTRICT JUDGE COURT ADMINISTRATOR DISTRICT JUDGE
April 24,2018

Mr. Roummel Ingram, #398240
Gus Harrison Correctional Facility
2727 East Beecher St.

Adrian, M1 49221

Dear Mr. Ingram:

I am writing in response to your letter dated April 18, 2018. The records you have cited,
1) “copy of the photographic lineup from July 12, 2005” and 2) “Farmington Hills Tip Sheet
from July 11, 2005” are law enforcement records, not court records. No such records exist in the
court file. You may wish to contact the Farmington Hills Police Department.

Yours, ~

3\
/""“”"""'-*—3.,_\\ . [ //
TN e A

“Dyave Walsh
Court Administrator



APPENDIX D

Macomb County Clerk's Office May 3, 2018 Lettert in Response



Kathy M. Brower

Macomb County
Clerk/Register of Deeds

MAY 3, 2018

ROUMMEL INGRAM #398240

GUS HARRISON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
2727 EAST BEECHER ST.

ADRIAN, MI 49221

RE: Document Request #2005-004843-FC
Dear Mr. ROUMMEL:

We have received your request for a copy of your complete Circuit Court file. In accordance with
State statute, our court provides one copy of the court file to indigent defendants.

Our records indicate that you have already received copies of transcripts dated 2/28/2006 and
4/12/2006.TherefoRE, you will be charged for those transcripts. However, any other transcripts as
well as the rest of your file is free of charge.

The cost for your request is $28.

Thank you.

Circuit Court Records

Clerk's Office Macomb County Jury Services Register of Deeds
40 North Main Street, 1st Floor 40 North Main Street, 5th Foor 32 Market Street
~ Mount Clemens, M! 48043 Mount Clemens, M1 48043 Mount Clemens, MI 48043
586-469-5120; Fax: 877-443-9505 586-469-5158; Fax: 866-731-8701 586-469-7953; Fax: 586-469-5130
macombgov.org/clerksoffice - macombgov.org/juryroom macombgov.org/registerofdeeds

clerksoffice@macombgov.org juryroom@macombgov.org registerofdeeds@macombgov.org



APPENDIX E

St. Clair Shores Police Department April 29, 2019 Response Form



St. Clair Shores Police Dept. FOIA / Subpoena Response Form FOIA Coordinator-Designee

27665 Jefferson Ave. Operational Support Services
St. Clair Shores M1 48081 Phone: 586-445-5317

To: ROUMMEL INGRAM pate: 04/29/19.

rRe: FOIA

The following Action has been taken pursuant to your request for a public record:
Your request has been: DGranted |:|Denied in Part -Denied

DDenied - the Police Dept. finds no documents exist per your request.

Your request will be processed but, Balance Must Be Paid Before copies may be picked up or mailed. See
attached Fee Itemization form the amount due and payment should be made payable to the City of St. Clair Shores.

l___l This form constitutes notice that the period for response has been extended by an additional ten (10} business
days.

The Public Summary of the City’s FOIA Procedures and Guidelines is available free of charge from the website:
WWW.scsmi.net or upon request, it can be mailed/picked up in person.

RECORD/INFORMATION REQUESTED: - -~ ..« o 0 o' e
Our reason for denial is based on Section 13 of the Freedom of Information Act. The specific reason is as follows:

|:| The information requested is of a personal nature, and public disclosure would constitute a clearly
unwarranted invasion of an individual’s privacy.

[:I The requested information constitutes records or information specifically described and exempted from
disclosure by statute. (LEIN) ‘

[:l Exempt under MCL 15.243 — Section 13— . -Other:

"Person" means an individual, corporation, {imited liability company, partnership, firm, organization,
association, governmental entity, or other legal entity. Person does not include an individual serving a
sentence of imprisonment in a state or county correctional facility in this state or any other state, orin a
federal correctional facility. -

Appeal: Under Sec. 10 of the Michigan FOIA, a person receiving written denial of the information requested has the right to
submit to the Mayor a written appeal that specifically states the word “appeal” and identifies the reason or reasons for
reversal of the denial, or to commence a civil action in circuit court to compel disclosure of the public record within 180 days
after a final determination to deny the request. If, in the circuit court action, the court finds that the information withheld by
a public body was not exempt from disclosure, the party requesting such information may receive the requested records and,
at the court’s discretion, reasonable costs.

Sgt. Stan Hawrylko
Operational Support Services

34

vIOd



APPENDIX F

Farmington Hills Police Department April 29, 2019 Letter in Response



FARMINGTON
HILLS —

CHARLES A. NEBUS, CHIEF

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT RESPONSE

April 29, 2019 Reference Number: 282-F-19

Roummel Ingram #398240

Gus Harrison Correctional Facility
2727 East Beecher St.

Adrian, MI 49221

Please be advised that the City of Farmington Hills has received and reviewed vyour recent
Michigan Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request dated April 24, 2019. Specn'” cally, you requested a
complete copy of report 05-14428.

Section 15.232, Section 2(g) of the FOIA defines those eligible to receive information under the FOIA as an:
[T]ndividual, corporation, limited liability company, partnership, firm, organization, association,
governmental entity or other legal entity. [This] does not include an individual serving a sentence of
imprisonment in a state or county correctional facility in this state or any other state, or in a federal
correctional facility.

Therefore, the Police Department has denied your request.

The City’s protocol for responding to FOIA requests is set forth in the Public Summary and the City’s Procedure
and Guidelines available on its website at: http://www.fhgov.com. Additionally, paper copies of the
aforementioned documents are available at the City’s offices.

In the event you are not satisfied with this response you have the right to submit a written appeal under MCL
15.240 to the City Council, via the Clerk’s office, that specifically states the word “appeal” and identifies the
reason or reasons for reversal of this denial.

In addition, you may also seek judicial review of this denial pursuant to MCL 15.240, including the right to
receive attorney’s fees and damages as provided in MCL 15.240 if, after judicial review, the circuit court
determines that the public body has not complied with this section and orders disclosure of all or a portion of a
public record.

Approved by:

Administration » 31655 West Eleven Mile Road ¢ Farmington Hills Ml 48336 ¢ 248.871.2700 Phone ¢ 248.871.2701 Fax
Investigations ¢ 248.871.2770 Phone Operations » 248.871.2620 Phone 24-Hour Command Desk e 248.871.2610 Phone



APPENDIX G

Steven G. Freers May 14, 2019 Letter in Response



LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN G. FREERS

17757 E. 14 Mile Road, Fraser, MI 48026-2290
586-795-4150 (fax) 586-795-4160 (e-mail) freerslaw@aol.com

May 14, 2019

ROUMMEL INGRAM #398240

GUS HARRISON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
2727 EAST BEECHER STREET

ADRIAN MI 49221

Dear Mr. Ingram:

I've reviewed my files and I do not have the reports or any information you requested.
You really don’t need me to do Freedom of Information Request; what you can do is send
a letter addressed to the St. Clair Shores Police Department indicating that you are
requesting the reports on the case numbers pursuant to the FOIA; they would then
contact you with the fees for charging; you pay the fees and they will send you the
documents.

Good luck and if you have any further questions, please feel free to writ.

Respectfully submitted:
o

Py
c /‘//f‘// . e 5
9 é//,/ & s
Steven G. Freers

SGF/jd




APPENDIX H

Michael J. McCarthy May 17, 2019 Letter in Response



LAW OFFICES
MICHAEL J. McCARTHY, P. C.

26001 FIVE MILE RCAD

REDFORD, MICHIGAN 48239 TELEPHONE
(313) 535-1300
MICHAEL J. MCCARTHY FAX

(313) 535-4580
May 17, 2019

Mr. Roummel Ingram

Inmate No. 398240

Gus Harrison Correctional Facility
2727 E. Beecher St.

Adrian, MI 49221

Re: People v Ingram
Case No. 05-203497-FC

Dear Mr. Ingram:

I am in receipt of your letter, dated May 8, 2019, in which
you asked whether I remembered you. I do remember representing
you during 2005 and 2006.

You asked whether you could retain me to file an FOIA
request on your behalf. Unfortunately, I am unable to do so.
That 1is because my representation of you was limited to my
appointment. It terminated on the date you were sentenced.

I am sure that you will be able to find another attorney who
can be of assistance to you. I wish you the best of luck as you

continue to pursue appellate relief from your convictions and
sentences.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL J. McCARTHY, P.C.

Michael J. McCarthyEig

Attorney at Law

MJIM/t1lh



APPENDIX

Gary L. Kohut May 23, 2019 Letter in Response



GARY L. KOHUT [} ATTORNEY AT LAW [} RETIRED

PO BOX 400 1j STERLING HEIGHTS MI 48311-0400 [ 586-554-7723 11 garykohut@hotmail .com

May 23, 2019

ROUMMEL INGRAM #398240
HARRISON CORR FACILITY
2727 E BEECHER ST
ADRIAN MI 49221

re: People v Roummel Ingram

Dear Mr. Ingram:

In reply to your 5-8-2019 letter, please be advised that I
retired and closed my law practice in November 2016. You should
seek to obtain the records you want from the COA, the trial
judge, your trial attorney, and/or from MAACS. I have nothing

to send you and have not opened a file.

Best wishes to you.

/s/ Gary L. Kohut

GLK/g



APPENDIX J

Steven G. Freers May 29, 2019 Letter in Response



LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN G. FREERS

17757 E. 14 Mile Road, Fraser, M 480262290
586-795-4150 (fax) 586-795-4160 (e-mail) freerslaw@aol.com

May 29, 2019

ROUMMEL INGRAM #398240

GUS HARRISON CORRECTIONAL FACILITY
2727 EAST BEECHER STREET

ADRIAN MI 49221

Dear Mr. Ingram:

I think you over estimate my contacts and anything else as they have already denied your
FIOA they would also more than likely deny mine.

I cannot in good faith charge you money to do something that I do not think will produce
a result. As such, I guess your only alternative would be to file a lawsuit pursuant to the
Freedom of Information Act to obtain the documents and without knowing more, I can’t
give you any indication as to whether it would success or not.

[ trust I've answered your questions.

Steven G. Freers

SGF/jd




